

No. 23-120

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES SOCCER FEDERATION,

Petitioner,

v.

RELEVANT SPORTS, LLC,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEFFREY L. KESSLER
ANGELA A. SMEDLEY
Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
BRENT WINSLOW
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60613
(312) 558-8768
lcoberly@winston.com

LAUREN GAILEY
Winston & Strawn LLP
1901 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	5
A. The business of international soccer	5
B. FIFA’s 2018 market division policy	6
C. The district court’s dismissal.....	10
D. The Second Circuit’s decision.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. This case does not implicate a circuit split.....	12
A. There is no conflict between the Second Circuit’s decision and the decisions of the Third, Fourth, and Ninth Circuits.....	13
B. Even the D.C. Circuit—the court Petitioner claims created the split— agrees that mere membership in an association is not enough to plead a conspiracy.....	20
II. Even if there were a split, this case would be a poor vehicle for resolving it.....	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	16
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners' Ass'n of Pac. Coast</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926)	15
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	1, 14–16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14, 18, 21
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 433 (2007)	1
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016)	23–24
<i>Hinds County v. Wachovia Bank N.A.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	25
<i>Ill. Brick v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	18
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	18–19
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	2–3, 18, 20–21

<i>Llacua v. W. Range Ass’n</i> , 930 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	27
<i>N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	14–15
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Pro. Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	1, 14
<i>Osborn v. Visa Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2–3, 20–21
<i>Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Est. Cos.</i> , 679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012)	13–15, 21
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)	19–20
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960)	27
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967)	24
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	1

Visa, Inc. v. Osborn,
579 U.S. 940 (2016), *cert. dismissed*
as improvidently granted,
580 U.S. 993 (2016) 1–3, 12–13, 21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 1 1, 2, 10, 12–13, 16, 25, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Anti-trust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (4th ed. 2018)14, 17
